## CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 244

## AN ORDINANCE

To amend the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia's Ordinance Nos. 4 and 127; to prohibit the parking of cars in the yards of residential dwellings in the City, to add to the definition of "nuisance" certain conditions which the City Council has determined to be contrary to the public safety and welfare, and for other purposes.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED:

- Section 1. Article IV, Section 3-90 of Ordinance No. 4 of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following paragraph (14):
  - (14) In the yard, wholly or partially off the driveway or pavement, of any residential dwelling.
- Section 2. Section 1.1 of Ordinance No. 127 of the City of Lookout Mountain,

  Georgia, is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following paragraph, to be designated as paragraph (15):
  - (15) Any car, truck or other motor vehicle which (a) is parked in the yard, wholly or partially off the driveway or pavement, of a residential dwelling in the City, or (b) is parked anywhere in the City and which has been inoperable, disabled or undriveable for a period in excess of thirty (30) days.

The current paragraph (15) of Section 1.1 of Ordinance No. 127 shall be renumbered as paragraph (16)

- Section 3. All other provisions of Ordinance Nos. 4 and 127 shall remain in full force and effect, unaffected by these amendments.
- Section 4. Severability. If any of the sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be affected, since it is the express intent of the Council of the City to pass each section, phrase, paragraph and word separately.
- Section 5. Part of Code of Ordinances. It is the intention of the Council and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.
- **Section 6.** Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 7. Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

APPROVED on the first reading March 19, 2009.

Autsbut
Member of City Council
alefauler W Dethan
Member of City Council
Catherin M. Fella
Member of City Council
26 1 16 (B)
Member of City Council

Member of City Council

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

	APPROVED AND ADOPTED on second reading on April 16, 2009.
	1 - Tichen
	Member of City Council
	And 5 Brot
	Member of City Council
	Said Samel
	Member of City Council
	alefanla a Bottan
	Member of City Council
	Etecherio D. Lolles
	Member of City Council
	-segal /
	Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia
	Wayor of Lookout Wountain, Georgia
	ATTEST:
	Dava Dru
	City Clerk of Lookout Mountain, Georgia
100	
ST N	